
REDEVELOPMENT

430 East Genesee Street
Suite 401
Syracuse NY ~3202

tel. (315) 422-4949
fax.(315) 422-2124
web. www.swredev.com

September 16, 2008

Kelly A. Lewandowski, P.E.
Chief Site Control Section
NYSDEC
Division of Environmental Remediation
625 Broadway
Albany, NY 12233-7020

Brownfield Cleanup Program (BCP) Application
Garlock Sealing Technologies - Site No. 3
Palmyra, NY

Dear Ms. Lewandowski:

Please accept the enclosed application for entry into NYSDEC Brownfield
Cleanup Program (BCP). The proposed site is a portion of Garlock Sealing
Technologies existing facility and will be known as Site No. 3.

Site No. 3 is currently part of BCP Site C859027, also known as the Gylon site.
Garlock Sealing Technologies applied for and was accepted into the Program in
September 2006. A thorough Remedial Investigation (RD was performed on the
site and the details of this investigation are highlighted in the Remedial
Investigation Report (S&W Redevelopment of North America, LLC, May 2008)
and Addenda I through 4, which are included in PDF form as Appendix E of this
application.

Garlock Sealing Technologies has proposed, and is implementing an aggressive
site redevelopment plan. This plan involves remediating the property,
demolishing former manufacturing buildings and adding green space, and
constructing new facilities without disrupting operations and production. In order
for Garlock Sealing Technologies to maintain its ambitious schedule, they must
address environmental issues in a way that is protective of human health and the
environment and compliments their redevelopment plan. After reviewing the
overall site redevelopment plan and meeting with NYSDEC Project Manager
David Pratt, it was recommended that the most effective way to address the AOCs
and off-site impacts to Red Creek is to separate from the Gylon site that portion
known as Site No. 3 and make it subject to a separate Brownfield Cleanup
Agreement. Upon acceptance of this new site into the BCP, the plan will be to

J:\PROJECTS\N-xxxx\N8000\N8015 - Garlock 8CP Site #3\Lewandowski 9-16-08 BCP.doc



Lewandowski, Kelly Page 2

BCP Application

execute a Brownfield Cleanup Agreement for Site No. 3, and simultaneously
amend the Gylon Site boundary to account for the separation. This will allow
Garlock Sealing Technologies to complete remediation of the Gylon site more
quickly, while implementing a comprehensive remedial plan on Site No. 3.

Thank you for your consideration and we look forward to your review and
conmaent on this application.

Very truly yours,

S&W REDEVELOPMENT OF NORTH AMERICA, LLC

Donald S. Sorbello
Project Manager

David Pratt, NYSDEC Region 8, 6274 East Avon-Lima Road, Avon, NY 14414
Chris Rockwell, Garlock Sealing Technologies, 1666 Division Street, Palmyra, NY 14522
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NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

07/07

BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM (BCP)
ECL ARTICLE 27 / TITLE 14

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY
BCP SITE #:

NAME Garlock Sealing Technologies

ADDRESS 1666 Division Street

CITY/TOWN Palmyra zip CODE 14522

PHONE (315) 597-4811 IFAx (315) 597-3071 IE-MAIL brownfield@garlock.com
NAME OF ~QUESTOR’S ~PRESENTATIVE Christopher Rockwell, CHMM

ADD~SS Same as above

CITY!TOWN ZIP CODE

PHONE
I FAX I E-MAIL

NAME OF REQUESTOR’S CONSULTANT S 8~ W Redevelopment of North America, LLC

ADDRESS 430 East Genesee Street, Suite 401

CITY!TOWN Syracuse                                  zip CODE 13202

PHONE (31,5) 422-4949 I FAX (315) 422-2124 [E-MAIL dstoner@swredev.com
NAME OF REQUESTOR’S ATTORNEY

ADDRESS

CITY!TOWN ZIP CODE

PHONE
I FAX I E-MAIL

THE REQUESTOR MUST CERTIFY THAT HE/SHE IS EITHER A PARTICIPANT OR VOLUNTEER IN ACCORDANCE WITH ECL § 27-I405 (1) BY
CHECKING ONE OF THE BOXES BELOW:

[~]PARTICIPANT
A requestor who either 1) was the owner of the site at the time of the disposal
of hazardous waste or discharge of petroleum or 2) is otherwise a person
responsible for the contamination, unIess the liability arises solely as a result
of ownership, operation of, or involvement with the site subsequent to the
disposal of hazardous waste or discharge of petroleum.

--]VOLUNTEER
A requestor other than a participant, including a requestor whose Iiability arises solely
as a resuIt of ownership, operation of or mvolvement with the site subsequent to the
disposal of hazardous waste or discharge of petroleum.

NOTE: By checking this box, the requestor certifies that he/she has exercised
appropriate care with respect to the hazardous waste found at the facility by taking
reasonable steps to: i) stop any continuing discharge; ii) prevent any threatened future
release; and iii) prevent or limit human,environmental, or natural resource exposure to
any previously released hazardous waste.

Requestor Relationship to Property (check one):

[] Previous Owner [] Current Owner [] Potential/Future Purchaser [] Other

Ifrequestor is not the site owner, requestor will have access to the property throughout the BCP project.

(Note: proof of site access must be submitted for non-owners)
"-]Yes [] No
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PROPERTY NAME: Garlock Sealing Technologies Site No. 3

ADDRESS/LOCATION 1666 Division Street CITY/TOWN Palmyra ziP CODE 14522

MUNICIPALITY(IF MORE THAN ONE, LIST ALL): Village of Palmyra

COUNTY Wayne SITg SIZE (ACRES) 22 acres

LATITUDE(degrees/minutes/seconds) 43 ° 4 ’ 7 LONGITUDE(degrees/minutes/seconds) 77 13 ° 21 "

HORIZONTAL COLLECTION METHOD: D SURVEY [] GPS [] MAP    HORIZONTAL REFERENCE DATUM: WG584

FOR EACH PARCEL, FILL OUT THE FOLLOWING TAX MAP INFORMATION (if more than three parcels, attach additional information)
Parcel Address                                                         Parcel No.     Section No. Block No. Lot No.     Acreage

1666 Division Street 64111-0 5 22

1. Do the property boundaries correspond to tax map metes and bounds?

If no, please attach a metes and bounds description of the property.

2. Is the required property map attached to the application? (application will not be processed without map)

3. Is the property part of a designated En-zone pursuant to Tax Law § 2!(b)(6)?

For more information go to: http://www.nylovesbiz.com/BrownField_Redevelopment/default.asp.

If yes, identify area (name)

[] 50% [---] 100% of the site is in the En-zone (check one)

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION NARRATIVE:

See ,.Sections 1-3 of attached information

List of Existing Easements (type here or attach information)
Easement Holder Description

See Attached

List of Permits issued by the NYSDEC or USEPA Relating to the Proposed Site (type here or attach information)
Issuing Agency                 Description

Any permits for subject site    are listed on Table 1 of Section 3 Environmental Site History

Initials of each Req
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OWNER’S NAME (if different from requestor)

ADDRESS

CITY/TOWN . ZIP CODE

PHONE ]FAX [E-MAIL

OPERATOR’S NAME (if different from requestor or owner)

ADDRESS

CITY/TOWN ZIP CODE

PHONE FAX E-MAIL

If answering "yes" to any of the following questions, please provide an explanation as an attachment.

1. Are any enforcement actions pending against the requestor regarding this site? [--]Yes [] No

2. Is the requestor subject to an existing order relating to contamination at the site? [] Yes [] No

3. Is the requestor subject to an outstanding claim by the Spill Fund for this site? [] Yes [] No

4. Has the requestor been determined to have violated any provision of ECL Article 27? ]--]Yes [] No

5. Has the requestor previously been denied entry to the BCP? [] Yes [] No

6. Has the requestor been found in a civil proceeding to have committed a negligent or intentionally tortious [] Yes [] No
act involving contaminants?

7. Has the requestor been convicted of a criminal offense that involves a violent felony, fraud, bribery, perjury, [] Yes [] No
theft, or offense against public administration?

8. Has the requestor knowingly falsified or concealed material facts or knowingly submitted or made use of a [] Yes [] No
false statement in a matter before the Department?

9. Is the requestor an individual or entity of the type set forth in ECL 27-1407.8(f) that committed an act[] Yes [] No
Or failed to act, and such act or failure to act could be the basis for denial ofa BCP application?

1. Is the property listed on the National Priorities List?

2. Is the property listed on the NYS Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites?
If yes, please provide: Site # Class #

3. Is the property subject to a permit under ECL, Article 27, Title 9, other than an Interim Status facility?
If yes, please provide: Permit type: EPA ID Number:

Date permit issued: Permit expiration date:

4. Is the property subject to a cleanup order under navigation law Article 12 or ECL Article 17 Title 10?
If yes, please provide: Order #

5. Is the property subject to a state or federal enforcement action related to hazardous waste or petroleum?
If yes, please provide explanation as an attachment.

[]Yes []No

]-’-]Yes [] No

[--1Yes [] No

What stage is the project starting at?     [Z] investigation       1"-1 remediation

Please attach a description of the project which includes the following components:

¯ Purpose and scope of the project
¯ Estimated project schedule

Page 3 of 6



To the extent that existing information/studies/reports are available to the requestor, please attach the following:
1. Environmental Reports

A phase I environmental site assessment report prepared in accordance with ASTM E 1527 (American Society for Testing and
Materials: Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process), and all
environmental reports related to contaminants on or emanating from the site.

If a final investigation report is included, indicate whether it meets the requirements of ECL Article 27-1415(2): [] Yes ]--]No

2. Sampling Data: Indicate known contaminants and the media which are known to have been affected:

Contaminant Category Soil Groundwater Surface Water Sediment Soil Gas

Petroleum

Chlorinated Solvents 1,400 ppb 410 ug/rr~

Other VOCs 3,000 ppb

SVOCs

Metals

Pesticides

PCBs 2.3

Other*

*Please describe:

3. Suspected Contaminants: Indicate sus ~ected contaminants and the media which ma), have been affected:
Contaminant Category Soil Groundwater

Petroleum

Chlorinated Solvents

Other VOCs

SVOCs

Metals

Pesticides

PCBs

Other*

*Please describe:

4. INDICATE KNOWN OR SUSPECTED SOURCES OF CONTAMINANTS:

Surface Water Sediment Soi! Gas

[] Above Ground Pipeline or Tank

[’7]Routine Industrial Operations
[] Adjacent Property

[-’]Coal Gas Manufacture
Other:

[] Lagoons or Ponds

[] Dumping or Burial of Wastes

[] Seepag4 Pit or Dry Well

[] Industrial Accident

[] Underground Pipeline or Tank

[] Septic tank/lateral field
[] Foundry Sand

[] Unknown

[] Surface SpiI1 or Discharge
[] Drums or Storage Containers
[] Electroplating

5. INDICATE PAST LAND USES:

[] Coal Gas Manufacturing [] Manufacturing []Agricultural Co-op [] Dry Cleaner    [] Salvage Yard []Bulk Plant
[] Pipeline [] Service Station [] Landfill [] Tannery [] Electroplating [] Unknown

Other:

6. Owners
A list of previous owners with names, last known addresses and telephone numbers (describe requestor’s relationship, if any, to
each previous owner listed. If no relationship, put "none").

7. Operators
A list of previous operators with names, last known addresses and telephone number (describe requestor’s relationship, if any, to
each previous operator listed. If no relationship, put "none").
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Please attach, at a minimum, the names and addresses of the following:

1. The chief executive officer and planning board/dept, chair of each county, city, town and village in which the property is located.

2. Residents, owners, and occupants of the property and properties adjacent to the property.

3. Local news media from which the community typically obtains information.

4. The public water supplier which services the area in which the property is located.

5. Any person who has requested to be placed on the contact list.

6. The administrator of any school or day care facility located on or near the property.

7. The location of a document repository for the project (e.g., local library). In addition, attach a copy of a letter sent to the
repository acknowledging that it agrees to act as the document repository for the property.

Current Use: [--]Residential []Commercial [~]Industrial    []Vacant [] Recreational (check allthat apply)

Intended Use: []Unrestricted [] Residential [--]Commercial [-7"ltndustrial (check all that apply)

Please check the appropriate box and provide an explanation as an attachment if appropriate. Provide a copy of the local zoning
classifications, comprehensive zoning plan designations, and/or current land use approvals.

Yes No

1. Do current historical and/or recent development patterns support the proposed use? (See #12 below [] []
re: discussion of area land uses)

2. Is the proposed use consistent with applicable zoning laws/maps? [] []

3. Is the proposed use consistent with applicable comprehensive community master plans, local waterfront[] []
revitalization plans, designated Brownfietd Opportunity Area plans, other adopted land use plans?

4. Are there any Environmental Justice Concerns? (See §27-1415(3)(p)). [] []

5. Are there any federal or state land use designations relating to this site? [] []

6. Do the population growth patterns and projections support the proposed use? [] []

7. Is the property accessible to existing infrastructure? [~] []

8. Are there important cultural resources, including federal or state historic or heritage sites or Native [] []
American religious sites within ½ mile?

9. Are there important federal, state or local natural resources, including waterways, wildlife refuges,
[] []wetlands, or critical habitats of endangered or threatened species within ½ mile?

10. Are there floodplains within ½ mile?
[] []

11. Are there any institutional controls currently applicable to the property? [] []

12. Describe on attachment the proximity to real property currently used for residential use, and to urban, commercial, industrial,
agricultural, and recreational areas.

13. Describe on attachment the potential vulnerability of groundwater to contamination that might migrate from the property,
including proximity to wellhead protection and groundwater recharge areas.

14. Describe on attachment the geography and geology of the site.
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(By requestor who is an individual) 

1 hereby affirm that infomation provided on this form and its attachments is hue and complete to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. I am aware that any false statement made herein is punishable as a Class A misdemeanor pursuant to section 210.45 of the 
Penal Law. 

Date: Signature: Print Name: 

(By an requestor otha than an individual) 

I hereby affirm that I am Environmental Health & Safety Manager of Garlock Sealing Technologies; that I am authorized by that 
entity to make tbii application; that this application was prepared by me or under my s u w ~ s i o n  and direction: and that information 
provided a :T y d  its attac owlehge and belief. 1 am 
statement bereln IS punishable as on 210.4-f the &maI.I.aw. 

Date: 

SUBMITTAL INFORMATION: 

Three (3) complete copies are required. 

Two (2) copies, one paper copy with original signatures and one electronic copy in Portable Document Format (PDF) on a CD 
or diskette, must be sent to: 

Chief, Site Conml Section 
New Yo& State Department of Environmental Conservation 
Division of Environmental Remcdiation 
625 Broadway 
Albany, NY 12233-7020 

One (1) pa er co y must be sent to the DEC regional contact in the regional office covering the county in which the site is 
located. P?- c!eck our website for the address of our regional offices: bnp://www.d~.ny.govIaboutn76.html 

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY 

BCP SITE T&A CODE: LEAD OFFICE 

SEP 19 2008 
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Introduction
This section of the Brownfield Cleanup Application provides background, environmental
and supplemental information pertaining to Garlock’s desire to enter Site No. 3 into the
Brownfield Cleanup Program (BCP). These sections contain details on the overall facility’s
history, site contact information, applicant and eligibility information, description of a the
proposed site redevelopment, detailed information on known contamination, as well as land
use and other natural resources data.

Site No. 3 is currently part of BCP Site C859027, also known as the Gylon site. Garlock
Sealing Technologies applied for and was accepted into the Program in September 2006. A
thorough Remedial Investigation (RI) was performed on the site between September 2006
and August 2008. The details of this investigation are highlighted in the Remedial
Investigation Report (S&W Redevelopment of North America, LLC, May 2008) and
Addenda 1 through 4, which are included as Appendix E of this application. The results of
the RI indicate that groundwater is impacted by volatile organic compounds (VOCs)
including chlorinated VOCs (TCE, DCE, and vinyl chloride) in five (5) AOCs, and PCBs
in sediments in an adjacent creek (Red Creek). Four (4) groundwater AOCs are located on
what is proposed to be Site No. 3. The highest concentration of PCBs in Red Creek
sediments was detected in proximity to a remediated historic PCB spill on Site No. 3.

Garlock Sealing Technologies has proposed, and is implementing an aggressive site
redevelopment plan. This plan involves remediating the property, demolishing former
manufacturing buildings and adding green space, .and constructing new facilities without
disrupting operations and production. In order for Garlock Sealing Technologies to
maintain its ambitious schedule, they must address environmental issues in a way that is
protective of human health and the environment and compliments their redevelopment
plan. Upon reviewing the overall site redevelopment plan, it became clear that the most
effective way to address the AOCs and off-site impacts to Red Creek is to .separate from
the Gylon site that portion known as Site No. 3 and make it subject to a separate
Brownfield Cleanup Agreement. The plan will be to execute a Brownfield Cleanup
Agreement for Site No. 3, and simultaneously amend the Gylon Site boundary to account
for the separation. This will allow Garlock Sealing Technologies to complete remediation
of the Gylon site more quickly, while implementing a comprehensive remedial plan on Site
No. 3.

One of the goals of the Brownfield Cleanup Program is to allow the clean up impacted
properties that may not otherwise be remediated and redeveloped. The economic viability
of Garlock Sealing Technologies’ redevelopment, and their decision to continue its
Palmyra operations was largely related to the benefits provided under this Program.
JL~SLILIELLIIIng tll~ IDL.,I- 51t~ as proposed --:"        ,.Jaitucr~ ~.~, aumcvc melt cmp~uymcm
and redevelopment goals which otherwise may not be met.

The following text explains Garlock’s history with the site in more detail and provides
supplementary information required as part of the BCP application.
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 ro ect Description and Schedule

The Garbck Seat:in£ Technologies LLC~ Site ((}arlock)~ is located m 1666 D[v[sh:m Sired:
h~ fl~c "[owr~ o£ Pahnyra~ i:n Way~:~c Com~y, New York~ 1he overaJ! pmpcc~y cx~ends to dse

somh adjacerit to the Wayne CoM & Lumber Yard and MtaJ Cleek~ and ~o t}~e Bast ad]acest
to umlevek~ped ~m~d owned by Amtmk ..it~st to the east 0£ New York State Route 21, Fhe
Wayne Com~y Assessor’s Of]~ce lis~s fi~e c~tire Garlock property (Pared !D 641 ! 1-0-
8399373 as consisting of 142 acres. Tiffs applba([on relates to the Garlock Brow~afieid She
No. 3, identified h~ Appendix B am] co~s~sting ofapproxh?:mteiy 22-acres.

A s[gai:lScm~t portio~ o£ the Site boundary correspo~sds to mx map metes and botmds
Appe~sdix C). Gm’bck is in ti~e p:~x)eess of having a metes and txsusds survey completed
(ir<k~ding ibr the areas that do not con:espor~d to the tax map bom~dades). Gafiock
forward the me~es and bou~ds [n{~)mmfion to NYSDEC as soon as it is complete. As
discussed with NYSDEC, Gartock does not amicipate that dfis hdhrmatio:n would delay
application processh~g. As req~ested by NYSDEC, we have also attached a £~1~ s{;<c copy
o[the USGS 7.5 minute quadrangle map showing the Site tocatioa~ (Appendix

Project Background
Garloek eurr6ntiy uses Site No. 3 fbr the mam~ factur/ng of gasketing, oil seaJs, com-
pression packing, hydraulic components:, mechm~ical sea~s and expansion.joh~ts. Garlock.
has been rise owner m:td operator of fl~e Site and had conthmous industrial opemtio~ss a{ the
Site .{br about 100 years. Gar/ock. was tbunded i:n 1. $87, incoq}ormed in 1905, and
c:m~smmdon of this fac~lky began in 1907. For over a centv~ry the business has cxperb:nced
a great des} of success in tl~e marmfi:,ctud~g i~dustO~ and has provided the Palmyra region
wkh a rdiable and strong anchor industry lhat currently employs 600 people and has in lhe
past employed as many as 1,500 workers

Over thne however, Garlock’s mam~{hcmring operations have begun to decline reswhing
primarily from market challenges to a lsu:mber of the company’s core produds~ Some
these challenges inch.ide:

° Off~hore competition - offshore competitors gaining ground;

Prfce and availabilityofcompefii~g products;

Recent mergers and acquisitions o:f’customers arld competilors;

Customers movh~g offshore;

Energy costs;

Labor and benefit costs;



" Large,~ aging~ complex operaio~s at the Palmyra Campus wh.ich had b~:~e~ built

operatiol:ls m Palmyra xvi~ not be enough to eft)ctively carrying operado~:~s ~}>cward i~:~to the
£~ture a~d a~l options are being considered, Mcjor changes were considered, inclwdir~g
buildh~g a new p~ant e~sev, l~ere, Ahemadve site ~ocatior~s were reviewed and i~ was
determined that redevelopment of ~l~e Palmyra site made sense ~fdone w[d~ the berlefit:s of
the BCP.

The chal~ges to existing busil~css operations th~tt are required to keep the Garlock Palmyr:~
campus viable are discussed be~ow~ These b~s~css co,~s~de~adons coupled wifl-~ Ga~tock’s
commitmem {o mah~ain a she that mee{s app{icable regu{atory req~,ireme~{s and
envhon:menta[ standards, arc the basis %r this app{~cation and the curren{ BCA,

The Palmyra Brownfields Project Concept
In 2(.)04, Garlock began identi:t)’i:f~g and developing alternatives regarding ([~e
developmel:~t of its existing business campus. Through this process it was determined
the focus o f the company rnus~ be o~ one or just a t~w busi nesses. As a result, the
eliminat:io,~ of mmeeded buikiings, equipment and inffastructt~re and the decemralizatioa
and re~ocatkm of componeut manui:i~ctudng processes were detem@~ed to be key [i~ct:ors
~br t~um success in Pahnyra and are at tI~e heart of tb.e redevelopment plan. The resulting
size of d~e proposed redevdopment plat~ ~s approximatdy 40 acres. Garlock’s curre~t
vision :tbr the overall Site is h@flighted in " ~ ~ t-.2~" F~gt re As indicated i~ the at:inched
schematic, the proposed co,~ceptual site rates a much ~ess dense, streamlined, and more
ef’dc:ien~ Gar~ock property when compared {o existing site co~d:itions. The plan calls %r
constructio~ o f new buiktings for the mamffact:udng of key product li~es. Elim hmtion o
un~eeded buildhags, wil! allow tbr ho~asing of cross [~mcfi o,~a~ suppor{, teams, and
rearrangemen{ of core work products into {)scused ~}mtodes. [’he end poh~t vision of the
plan is to organize each :mgOor preduc~ area i~o autor~omous value streams and to upgrade
required processes with appropriate cechr]ology~ This wi~i allow Garlock to operate more
cflScient! y, better compete in the [hture while keeping.j obs, man,training a strong tax base ~n
{l:~e Pahnyra area a~:~d improving lhe envircmme~L

A m~tior component of the plan fbr the rei:n.vestmen~ in the Palmyra region is the
Ccmcepma~ Palmyra Brow~zfi.ekla Plan, The Conceptual Plan is fi:~cused on addressing the
Site’s environmental concerns in a way which wil! allow GarlOck to reh:o fi.t its existing
bush~ess campua Fhe totem o.f this BCP application is to address all of the PMP Site’s
erwirom~sental areas of concern (AOC’s) as a part of the proposed :BrownSeld
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2
Applicant and Site Eligibility

Based on the guidance and criteria identified in Section 2.1 Eligibility, of the New York
State Department of Environmental Conservation’ s, Draft Brownfield Cleanup Program
Guide, the Garlock property is fully eligible to enter the BCP and qualified to receive the
full benefits of the program. According to Section 2.1, an eligible property is "any real
property where the redevelopment or reuse of the property may be complicated by the
presence or potential presence of a hazardous waste, petroleum or other contaminant." In
light of the environmental issues identified in the May 2008 Remedial Investigation
Report (RIR) and Addenda 1-4 of the RIR attached to this BCP application, and the fact
that the site was previously accepted into the program, Site No. 3 qualifies as an eligible
brownfield property. A summary of pertinent facts demonstrating the eligibility of
Garlock and the site for acceptance into the BCP follow:

Applicant Eligibility

¯ The applicant is not subject to a State/federal enforcement action; and

¯ The applicant is not subject to an outstanding claim by the Spill Fund at the project
site.

Site Eligibility

¯ There are no state/federal enforcement actions against the Site and there are
outstanding claims by the Spill Fund at the project Site;

¯ The Site is not listed in the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites as
Class 1 or 2;

¯ The Site is not on the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA)
National Priorities List (NPL);

¯ The Site is not a hazardous waste treatment, storage, or disposal facility (TSDF)
permitted under ECL § §27-0901;

The Site is not subject to an order or stipulation for cleanup pursuant to:
Article 12 of the Navigation Law, or

Title 10 of Article 17 - Control of Petroleum Bulk Storage;

¯    The Site is not currently subject to a NYSDEC or USEPA enforcement action
regarding solid waste, hazardous waste or petroleum.



3
Site’s Environmental History

An environmental summary focusing on, the Site’s proposed BCP plan area, is presented
below. Additional, detailed information on the environmental condition of the Site is set
forth in the attached Remedial Investigation Report (RI).

The Garlock facility is comprised of several buildings that house the office, manu-
facturing, and storage operations. Additional facility structures include a garage, a solvent
bulk storage tank area, a cooling tower, a transformer station, and a sewage treatment
plant. Based on a June 2000 site drain assessment drawing created for Garlock Sealing
Technologies by Emcon, most site storm, sanitary, and building floor drains are
connected to the facility sewage treatment plant. Treated water discharges to Red Creek
under a State Pollution Discharge Elimination System (SPDES) permit. In addition, there
are several other storm water permitted out-falls to Red Creek.

3.1 Site History

Aerial Photograph Review
Aerial photographs from 1938, 1954, 1963, and 1974 were reviewed at the Wayne
County Soil Conservation office, but the photographs were taken at an altitude too high
to show any site details. However, a low altitude oblique view of the site circa 1970’s
obtained from Garlock, and a 2002 aerial photograph obtained from the New York State
Geographical Information System Data Sharing Cooperative intemet website
(http://www.nysgis.state.ny.us/gateway/mg/interactive-main.html)showed many
noteworthy site features.

Most of the site in the 1970’s was the same as it is today, with the following exceptions:
the landfill in the eastern portion of the Brownfield Site No. 3 was active, two lagoons
(plating lagoons) are visible to the west of the 250,000 fire water tank, and an off site
facility containing at least four ASTs is located on the west side of Division Street,
directly across (upgradient) from the Site. The 2002 photo shows two access roads to the
site one from Division Street to the west and one from Railroad Avenue to the east. Red
Creek can be seen running through the middle of the Site, with a dam present at the
approximate midway point of the facility. North of Red Creek,.railroad tracks can be seen
running northwest southeast. Undeveloped land is shown extending to the east of the Site,
while residential structures are shown west of the Site, along both sides of Division
Street. The Wayne Coal & Lumber Yard facility buildings and Mud Creek are shown
along the southern border of the Site. The New York State Barge Canal can also be seen
approximately 200 feet south of the Site.

Sanborn Map Review
Available historical Sanborn Facility Maps from 1912, 1925, 1938, and 1947 were
reviewed. The following is a summary of the significant features noted on the maps:

1912. ap shows that the Garlock Packaging Company is present on the Site. The facility

consists of two main plant buildings (Plant 2 [Rubber Mill], and Plant 3 [Factory
Building built in 1909 as labeled on the 1925 map]), a planned warehouse



and a 12Jbot deep concrete ta~k pit comaining two tanks located ~’~orth o{’Pkmt
The t~cJ]ity co~tahK~d a coal-fi~-cd heating system at I.h~s time. Just south o[~he She.
W~st Shore RaJ)roa.d rar~ }n ar~ easbwes~ <]irect:Jon, wkh a spur com~ecth~g the
Gadock Faci!ky to the ~racksjus~ east ol~tl"~e S[t~::, The Bcm~ett6 & Maso~,~ Produce

while a tool btd!ding m~d a passenger depot, are located o~ ~he south side o!
tracks.

room); and a ~00,000 v,:ater {m~k and a~ adjacen{ tmk,~ov~ r~ building. Two
busir~esses, the C. A. Sessiw~s & Sons Coal ym:d and L. C. Pom~an & So~s l"bk{e
Factory, are shown on the south s{de of the West Sho~’e Railroad. Also, d~e Bem~et~e
and Maso~ Produce Wareho~.,se have cha~ged names to the (raw~brd & Faas
Produce YYarehousc.
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1917 f*actory building btfi it over one of~he ~brmer ta:nk phs; a ti.~c~ory bu:Hdh~
added to the east side o[J the ward~ouse on the 1925 map; a~other man~[%ct~rin~
bui ~dinS (Tubin~ Department) {o the east ofPkmt 2~ In add~tio~L the Crazy fbrd
Faas Prodt~ce Warehouse had be¢~ removed aud the Wayr~e Coal and Lumber
Corporation is now located in ph:~ce o[’th¢ passenger depot.

947.

Historic United States Geographical Survey (USGS) Topographic Maps
Two available hi:stor}ca~ topographic maps fl:om 1952 and ~ 998 were obtai~3cd flom the
USGS ,,vebsitc (htp:i/www.nysg~s.state.r~y, us/) ~br review. The Si~e is located on the
Pah~Wra United S~ates Geological Survey 7.5 minute Qtmdrangle.

Approximately 14 separale buildhlgs are preset~t on the Site (belortgh~g to Garlock:)
with unde~ e!oped land immediate stuTound[~g the Site. Red Creek is shown
0owi~g thro~.~gh @e S/~:e, whb Mud Creek just south of the She and New York State
Barge CanaI is show~ approxh~mtely 200 feet to the south, Railroad tracks are
shown bo@ north of Red (;reek and along @e southern border of dte Sit:e= ]ust north
of Mud Creek, Ao access road {s presem on the west side o[tbe Nite @a* cormects
the flac:ility with Lh:r~erick Road (now D:ivisioo Street). Res[de~dal structures are
show~ east and wes~ of the Site.

1998, THe Ihcifity buildil~gs have been modibed and uow 9 separate buildh~gs are prese~t
or~ the Sit:c~ Five in&~stria! b@ldia~gs (belonging to @e Wayne Coal & Lumber Yard
~cilit:y) are now present a~ong @e southern border. The rai.lroad tracks previously
soufi, o~7 the Site have been removed, but a railroad track spur beginning h~ @e
centraI port.io~ com]ccts d~e Garlock facility to the ~orthem rail:road kacks
approximately 300 feet east A new access road :is prese,~ on the east side that
compeers the @cility witl~ Railroad Ave. Limerick Road was renamed [)hdior~
StreeL Additional residential suTuctures me now present east and west o[~tl:~.e Site.

3.2 Public Records Review
An envirom~entalrecord search x~.as cor~ducted in 2005 of pertfnem, agency records
potentially releva~t to @c Site~ The search fbcused or~ records pertaining to properties
withh? a 1-mile radk~s @7the Site. TaMe 1 lists the agency reco~:ds searched. A copy of*the
en@rotm~entaI record search report is iucluded i~ the attached ESA,

[~. should be ~.otcd that discrepancies in the attached data base report that conflict with
Garlock records, are identified in the tcx~ that ff:~llows. It is possible that other discrcpa~cies
may bektc~Hilbed in the thture, given the mm~erOus agel~cy a@irces contributing to the da~a
base report.
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3.2.1 Federa~ Records

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act
(CERCLA) Sites
C},!P.CL& provides a sys[em li)r priol°i~i:ziI~g cxisih]g areas o£ k~own co~tam~t%~ ~i)r

[~im~~a~km System (CBt~CI..,IS) skes a.ccordi~s~ to risk: basc’d o~ the tlazard Ra~fld~g

There are no CERC.LIS sites witlfin ~’~ mile of the Site~ Besides Gadock. d~ere arc
CERCI..ISiNo Further Rcmcd[a,l Acdo~ P~am~ed (NFRAP} s{tes withh] [.,’f~ mile o/:" the
s~b.~ect property. There are ~o NPI,..,, Proposed NPL. De/~sted NPL, Superq:imd
Decrees ax:] ROD sites wkhh~ l miIe of the s~l~jec{ property.

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Sites
Th~ RC’R.A Hazardous Waste Notifiers tJs~ Js an i~wemory of transporters, burn,z’ffb~e~ders,

ge~erators (I~QGs) produce more d~an ~.000 kilograms (2,205 pom~ds} oFhazardous
per mo~th. Small quanti{y ge~erators (SQGs) produce 100 kilogra:ms (220 pom~ds) to
Mlograms per ~??or~th, a}?d very smat~ qua~tity generators produce tess dm~ 100 kilograms
o f h azard o us waste per m oml~, T h e Resom~e Co~ servatio n m,d Recovery Act (R CR A)
Hazardous Waste Notifiers List; Treatment, Storage, and Disposal (TSD) Sites 1.is,;
fl~e R(RA Corrective Actkm L.~st (CORRACTS) were also reviewed.

Except for Garlock, ~o other CORRACTS or Resource Conserva~io~ m?d Recovery
[nt’ormation System (RCRIS)LQG sites wer¢ idend.fied wi{hin one mile oi:lhe Site
large-quantity generators were {dem:i[~ed with !.,q mile of the Site.

l]owever, one SQG was idemified withh~ !A mite south of tl~e Site. New York State
[)eparm~ent of Tra~sportat[on (NYSDOT)Bi~ ff 4437180 is ~ocated less= than (k 125 mi~cs
south o{’ fl~e site at a~ elevation o~’430 [~:set. above metal sea level. The EDR report did ~ot

[k~c~!ity ami the presm~aed direclio~ of grom~dwater flow (higher tO ~ower elevadcms), tiffs
[hcitity is not expected {o present any e:nviromnental risks to tl~e Site.

Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS)
Spill reports received by the USEPA regarding hazardot:~s materials h~cidct~ts are
maintained i~ an o~>line database called ERNS. When a reportable qmmtity of a hazardov~s
subs~.ance is released, the National Respo~se Cem.er must be ~nofified within 24 hours,
tl.~ese reports are also i~xcluded in ERNS. Eight h~cid:ents of a reportable q~,tm~tity
hazardot~s st~bsta~ce b~!~ng released at the Site by Garlock were ktenti fled the database.
Based on discuss:ions w{th. Gark:,ck persom~el, these spill i,~cidems were properly repoded
and addressed.
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Mines Master Index Fiie Sites

s u bj ec[ p ~:op eft y,

Facility Index System

reviewed: the Permit Co:mpliaace Syslem (PCS); the Aerometric h~tbrruat~o~? Retrieval
S)stem (AIRS); DOCK.ET (Ik~b~cemem: Dockci: t.l~:cd to mam~ge and hack i~tE, rmaior~
c iv~ j ~.~d~ciai en %rceme,~ [: cases); FedetTai [.. ~:~dergrotmd t~} cct~o:~:~ Cor~[rol (FURS); Cri
Docket System (C-]DOCKET); Federal Facilkies h~fiwmation System (FFIS); State
Ea~viro,m~ental Laws a,~(i S ta~atc;s (STATES}; at,d PCB Activity Data Systems (PA
Gar~ock is listed o~ one or more of" these databases.

Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
The Toxic Release hwentou System (TR[S)idemifies t?:~cilities that release toxic
chemic;fls to the air, water, a~d lmad h-~ reportable quamities trader (SARA) T~tle Il~ Section
313, Garlock :is lisled or~ this database, Based on d~scusskms with Gar!ock persomaeI, lhc
facility is i,~ compi[a~ace with. TR.I reporting requirements.

Formerly Used Defense Sites
The Formerly Used Det’cmse Sites (FUDS) database idemi:i~es properties where the USACE
is actively work:ir~g or wili enfbrce ~3ecessary cleanup actio~:~s. No FUDS were located

Uranium Mi~l TNlings Sites
The Uranim:~ Mill Tailings Sites (UMTRA) database idenli[’ies properties tI~at are ~:argcted
for clem~mp, No UMTRAs were located within !4: mile of the Si~e,

Open Dump Inventory
The Opel:: Dump h~ventory (OD{) database ide,:~t:itSes fScilities that do l~ot comply with o:rle
or more of ihe Part 257 or Part 258 Subtitle D criteria~ No OD[s were located withirl ~’i mile
of the Site,

3°4



3.2,2 State and Local Records

inactive Hazardous Waste Disposa~ Sites
The State hazardous waste site records are New York State’s equiwder~t to CERCL[S.
These sites may or may not ah’cady bc l~sted o~ the fcdera~ CERC/...IS l~st. No ~mza~:dous

Solid Waste FacilitieslLandfitl Sites

Leaking Storage Tank incident Reports (LTANKS)
The LTANKS da~:abase comains an inver~tory of reported leaking s~orage tu~k h~c~dents
repoited from 4/1/86 through fl~e most recent update. ":ITl-~e causes of fl~e h~ciden~s are tank

Gartock is I isled on d~is database at least ~bur times. On September 22, ~975, a
ruptured h~ a slorage tm~k that released approximately 1,000 galh)ns of an unknown
ma:e:::ia~ was in{o Red Creek. On November 28, 1986, as: m~o]~ymous ca~ler c;o:~:e~:ds
:wo 500-gaI!on um.iergro:md s:orage tanks (USTs) [eak:ed Kerosene Solvosol over
Thank:sg~vi,:~g. On December 24, 1986, l~ve gallon,s of toh,e,~e were spilled when a storage
tm~k was overfiHed. O[~ :March 27, 1992, approximately 100 gal/o~:~s o[" gasoline leaked out:
of a storage tank, hal{’of which was lost down a storm drain that empties i~to Red Creek.
The remarks :from New Yolk State Depmtmen{ of Environmental Conservation (N YSDEC)
representatives co~,tained in the 2005 Data base Report (Appendix A} i:ndicate that the
foregoing incide~ts have been property addressed. It a~so shouId be noted that based o:~
discussions with Garlock representatives, USTs :have eid~er bee,~ closed i~ place or
moved, and no~c are ctm’emty in. use.

add.itiol~, two LTANK sites were ider~tified withh~ !..(~ mile o.[ the Site. One leak was
idenli fled at the Towpath Apartments, Building D, and {ocated approxhnately 0.3 mi~es
soutt:>southwest o~~ the Site at 200 C:a~al Street. lt~ 1993, a gasoline odor was noticed h~ the
apartment building’s basement a~:~d 650 parts per million was recorded:. The other leak was
ident:i:f! ed at the John S B lazey B ~_~siness proper~y located approximately 0.4 m i}es soud>
southeast o~: fl~e Site at 1 t t l{o~rnes Street. [n 2003, approx hnately I gallon o~" gaso!{ne was

Above-Ground Storage Tanks (ASTs) and USTs
NYSDEC also maintains lists ot~ registered ASTs and USTs. These lists were searched
registered US’Is and ASTs ,,vithh~ IA miie of the Site.

Garlock is listed on the Chemical Bulk Storage (CBS) Database [br both abov(:~ground and
tmdcrground storage ~anks. Though [bur undergrotmd sto~:age tat~ks previously coi]tai~]hlg
tok~e~e are }isled ~br the Si~e (two 10,000-galIon and two 550.~gal/on s~:eelicmbon steel
tank:s), the CBS database inR~rmat:[on confi:m~s that al! of these tanks were closed Febrtmry
199/. Four above-grour, d storage tmaks records were also? listed :tbr the Site and they
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capacity of PBS {:anks is greater ~ha~ 1, t 00 gallons) [br bo4t above-ground and

c!osurekemoval of a 2500-gallor~ fiberglass rdnff>rced plastic tank that contained used
o~ December 1, 1998 indicating that this ta~k was removed mld is no lo~]gcr in use.
However, eleven records were ~bu~d listed under ASTs and they Mciude: ~,000-gal~on
sted/carbon steel ~ank contahm~g leaded gasolh~e; 500-gel!on sted/ca¢t~on steel

gal/o~ s~celicarbor~ steel tank cow,raining NOS 1,2, or 4 ff~d oiI; two 1.480-ga[lon m~d ~wo
275-gallon steal/carbon steel tanks containhsg used oil; and 275-gallon steal/carbons steal
~at~k containing diesel As indica{ed earlieh discussions with Omtock
indicate that ASTs on the si~e are properly mam:~ged a~d maintained. Furfi:~e:r discussiox:ts
also confirm that there is ~o 1 ~000 ga!lo~ AST ~ocated on-site ~ha~ contains leaded
arid that the two [isted 1,480 gallon used oil tanks were properly closed a~:~d removed.
the site in the past three

In addidor~ to the tanks listed at the Site.. one UST fi, citi{y was idet~tiJ]ed within 025
of the Silo. A 1,000-galk)~ fiberglass coaIed steel lank containi:ng diesd J:ud is located
dee NYNEX timility approximat:ely 0.25 relies soutl~ of tEe Site at 320 Canal Street. Based
o~:~ its distance @ore the s~4~iec~ property and ~he presumed direction oF grotmdwater flow
(norflteast}, a spill at this fadli~y is l~ot likely to present an environmental risk to

Voluntary Cleanup Agreements
The w:~luntary remedial program uses private fimds {o remcdiate con[amh~ated si~es to
levels allowiug fi:w the si~.es prod uciive use. No -VCP sites were identii]ed w ithi~ K,. mile o 1
the Site.

Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Site inventory
The lisl: includes any known or suspected hazardous suhstmace waste disposa~ sites m~d sites
del~sted from fl~e Registry of h~ac~ive Hazardous Waste Disposa~ Sites. No sites were

Spills Information Database
The New York State Departmel~t of E/wironmellml Conservation (NYS DEC)
maintains a database ot’data collected on sp{lJs reported to N YSDEC. G:arlock is listed
this database. Fhe most recent spill ir~volved an equipment faih:lre d~at caused
approximately 1 gallon of hydraulie oiI to the groined June 2003. Based on discussion, s v, ith
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this spi]i was properly addressecL

the She at !685 Division Stree~ <m March 22. 2001. This lhci~ity, which no lo~ge~: exists,
was rib-eel:IN across D i ~ ~sio~ Street and 5dieved to be upgrad~e,?{: o~" the she. A~y sp~ls or

Delisted Registry Sites
This database irwh.~dcs a~y sites del:isted from {:}se Registry of hmc[ive it.[a.zs~rdous Wasb,,~

Air Emissions Database
This database idem;i[~es limilities tl~at are required Io repo< air emission, s {m an mmtml
basis. Garlock is l~sted on tiffs database. Based o~ d~scussi(ms with Garqock
representa{b’es, there are no k~owt~ omsIandh~g aft permit issues associated with site
operations.

State Pollutant Disdmrge E/imim~fio~:~ System
Th:is database idemil~es facilities that are required to control point som’ce discharges to
g:rotmdwater and sur:[hce waters, Though Oarlock is :not 1isted on tiffs d~ttabase as h:~dical:cd
eadbr, the discharge of treated watqr ~o Red Creek and general storm water out fi:fils are
regulated trader SPDES permits. Based on disctasionswith GaHock: represema{ives~ there
are no k~:~own outsmnd:h~g SPDES pemfi~ exceedances associated wid~ site operations,

Former Manufactured Gas (Coal Gas) Sites
One. Coati Gas site, (Palmyra Gas Eight Company, later known as Empire Gas m~d Ebctdc
fl~en New York State E1ectric and Gas), was located 0.25 to 0.5 miles sott~heast of=the She
on the northwes~ side of Railroad Ave, northwest of the oId Erb Canal. Based ot~ ~s
distm~ce t>om the subject property m~d the presumed directim~ o~’gcoundwater flow
{mmheast), activities at the [bm~er Coal Gas site is not likdy to present an envirom~enml
risk to the Site.
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Table I List of Agency Sources
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List of Agency Sources
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3.3 Areas of Concern (AOC)

Gylo~ site was accq:~ted inio {:I:~e B(’P ~x~ Nove~ber 2006 {C859027)~ A

Four (4) g~:oundwate~: a~’eas o~" co~ces~ (AOU) ~ere idcY~i~ed o~ S~e No, 3.
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Figure A-1

1912 Sanbor~ Map Ove~tain on 2002 Aer~a~ Photo



Figure A-2

1925 Sanborn Map Overlain on 2002 Aerial Photo



Figure A-3

1938 Sanborn Map OveHain on 2002 Aerial Photo



Figure A-4

1947 Sanborn Map Ovedaln on 2002 Aerial Photo



4
Contact List Information

4.1 Chief Executive Officers and Zoning Board Chairpersons
The contact information for the Chief Executive Officers and Zoning Board Chairpersons
of Wayne County and the Town and Village of Palmyra are listed below. Zoning issues in
Wayne County are controlled by the Planning Board, therefore the Director of the board is
listed.

Wayne County Administrator

Wayne County Supervisor Chairperson:

James Marquette
26 Church Street
Lyons, NY 14489
(315) 946-5480

James Hoffman
Wayne County Courthouse
26 Church Street
Lyons, NY 14489
(315) 946-5400

Wayne County Planning Board Director:

Palmyra Town Supervisor:

Palmyra Town Zoning Board
Chairperson:

Palmyra Village Mayor:

Palmyra Village Zoning Board
Chairperson:

Sharon Lilla
9 Pearl St.
Lyons, NY 14489
(315) 946-5919

David C. Lyon
1180 Canandaigua Rd.
Palmyra, NY 14522
(315) 597-9640

Gary Wildey
1180 Canandaigua Rd.
Palmyra, NY 14522
(315) 597-4399

Vicky Daly
144 East Main St.
Palmyra, NY 14522
(315) 597-4849 or
(315) 597-4568

Steve Hays
144 East Main St.
Palmyra, NY 14522
(315) 597-4793
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4. Contact List Information

4.2 Residents, Owners, and Occupants of the Site and Adjacent to the Site
The following table lists property owners, New York State property classification codes and designated land uses, and
addresses of parcels adjacent to the Garlock Site.

’~’411-00-889031
6411-00-837126
6411-00-864081
6411-00-803182
6411-00-785235
6411-00-946948

6411-00-974004

6411-00-00931
6411-00-031903
6411-00-052890
’6411-00-821867

64112-00-754347
64112-00-670468
64112-00-527421

64111-07-704820

64111-07-735783

64111-07-746782

64111-08-875806

64111-08-915792

65111-05-035777
65111-05-047783
65111-05-058792
65111-05-063799
65111-05-099784
65111-05-100761
65111-05-076754
65111-05-057762
65111-05-136762

65111-05-102809
65111-05-100748
65111-05-100737
65111-05-079744
65111-05-080728
65111-05-100729
65111-05-138709

1815 Walker Rd.
1889 Walker Rd.
1835 Walker Rd.
1899 Walker Rd.
1971 Walker Rd.
Walker Rd.

Walker Rd.

1711 Walker Rd.
1691 Walker Rd.
1673 Walker Rd.

2053 Walker Rd.
2121 Walker Rd.
Maple Ave.

Along Canal

101 Division

100 Division St.

Division St.

Canal Inland

312 Kent St
200 Monteroy Rd
334 Kent St
338 Kent St
150 Kent St
122 E Charlotte Ave
151 Hyde Pkwy
1180 Canadaigua Rd
1771 State Route 21

26 Church St
3 Advantage Court
104 Kent St
115 Kent St
119 Kent St
102 Kent St
100 Kent St

David C. Root
Ralph T. Brongo
Albert W. Exton
Michael Porretta
Robert Tougher
Gail Holubinka

Gail Holubinka

Gail Holubinka
Peter Angell
David Steurys
Santelli Lumber-
James Santelli II
William Miller, Jr.
Kenneth Wales
Thomas Morrison

New York State
Thruway Authority
Village of Palmyra

Patrick McPike

John Blazey, Inc.

Dora Walton

George Diakogiannis
David M Gray
Raymond Snyder
Diane Moran
William Campbell
Richard McCarthy
Pal-Mac Central
Town of Palmyra
Leonard
VanHaneghan
County of Wayne
Secretary of HUD
Kathy Zagata
James O’Conner
Matthew Scribner
Steven Yaeger
David Scribner

240
240
210
240
240
322

314

210
210
210
444

240
240
330

313

330

210

105

321

240
240
240
240
240
240

240
240
240
240
240

Residential
Residential
Residential
Residential
Residential
Vacant rural (under
10 acres)
Vacant rural (under
10 acres)
Residential
Residential
Residential
Lumberyard

Residential
Residential
Vacant land located
in commercial areas
Vacant waterfront
residential
Vacant land located
in commercial areas
Residential (being
converted to
restaurant)
Agricultural vacant
land (productive)
Vacant land-
abandoned
agricultural (non-
productive)
Residential
Residential
Residential
Residential
Residential
Residential

Residential
Residential
Residential
Residential
Residential
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4. Contact List Information

4.3 Local News Media
The local news media from which the community typically obtains information is listed in the table below. The media
listed includes newspapers, television stations and radio stations.

Newspapers

Television Stations

Radio Stations

Newark-Courier Gazette

Times of Wayne County

Daily Record Newspaper

13 WHAM-TV

WHEC TV- 10

Channel 8 WROC

1180AM WHAM

WARM 101.3 FM

WVOR Mix 100.5

613 S. Main St
Newark N.Y. 14513
(315) 331-1000
P.O. Box 608
Macedon, NY 14502
(315) 986-4300
E-mail: waynetimes@aol.com
11 Centre Park
Rochester, NY 14614
(585) 232-6920
4225 West Henrietta Road
Rochester, NY 14623
(585) 334-8700
191 East Avenue
Rochester, NY 14604
(585) 549-5067
email: newsl@10NBC.com
201 Humboldt Street
Rochester, NY
Email: sales@wroctv.com
207 Midtown Plaza
Rochester, NY 14604
(585) 454-3942
Sales Manager: Scott Gordon
email: scottgordon@wham1180.corn
1700 HSBC Plaza
Rochester, NY 14604
Advertising Contact: A1 Casazza
(585) 399-5799
Joann Quadd: (585) 399-5706
207 Midtown Plaza
Rochester, NY 14604
Sales Manager: Jeff Rubens
(585) 279-5332
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4. Contact List Information

4.4 Public Water Supply
The Wayne County Water and Sewer Authority supplies water to residents of Wayne
County and the Town of Palmyra. The Village of Palmyra receives its water supply from
the Village of Patmyra Water Department. It was determined the Garlock Facility is the
only property across the New York State Barge Canal that is supplied by the Village of
Palmyra Water Department along with approximately 10 customers on Kent Street. Maps
of water distribution were unavailable for Wayne County Water. Listed below is the
contact information for both the Wayne County Water and Sewer Authority and the
Village of Palmyra Water Department:

Wayne County Water and Sewer Authority
3377 Daansen Road
Walworth, NY 14568
(315) 986-1929

Village of Palmyra Water Department
144 East Main St.
Palmyra, NY 14522
(315) 597-5050

4.5 Any Person who requested to be placed on the Site Contact List
There are no known individuals who have requested to be placed on the Site contact list.

4.6 Administrator of any School or Day Care Facility
There are no schools or day care facilities in the immediate vicinity of the Gar-lock
property. The nearest schools are located over .5 miles from the Site, within the limits of
the Village of Palmyra. Contact information for administrators of these facilities is listed
below.

Palmyra Elementary School
120 Canandaigua Street, Palmyra, NY, 14522
Principal: Kevin Austin
Phone: (315) 597-3475

Palmyra-Macedon Middle School
163 Hyde Parkway, Palmyra, NY 14522
Principal: Darcy Smith
Phone: (315) 597-3450

Palmyra-Macedon High School
151 Hyde Parkway, Palmyra, NY 14522
Principal: Barbara Persia
Phone: (315) 597-3420
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4.7 Location of Document Repository
The Palmyra Kings Daughters Library, located in the Village of Palmyra, will serve as
the repository for public documents related to the proposed project. The library is within
½ mile from
the Site, and is familiar and accessible to residents and other stakeholders. The next
nearest library to the Site is the Macedon Public Library located in the Town of Macedon,
which is approximately 4.5 miles from the Site. Contact information and hours of the
Palmyra Kings Daughters Library are listed below.

Palmyra Kings Daughter Library
127 Cuyler St.
Palmyra, NY 14522
Library Director: Patricia Bayne
Hours of operation: Monday, Tuesday, and Wednesday 12-8, Thursday 10-5, Friday 12-
5, and Saturday 10-2
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5 Contaminant Information

Remedial Investigation

A Remedial Investigation (RI) was completed at the site in accordance with a NYSDEC approved
RI Work Plan. The RI included the collection of surface and subsurface soil, industrial fill
material (i.e. gaskets and seals), groundwater, soil vapor, surface water, sediment, fish tissue, and
indoor air samples.

A total of 111 soil borings and 15 test pits were completed to investigate a number of potentially
contaminated areas on the Gylon site. From these borings and test pits, 63 subsurface soil samples
and 21 surface soil samples were collected. Surface soil samples from one isolated area northeast
of but near a site manufacturing building were found to have elevated concentrations of zinc. The
test pits were installed in a filled area known to contain discarded gaskets and seals. Soil sample
results indicate that soil contamination at the Gylon site is relatively minor and limited to an
isolated area of soil.

A passive soil gas survey completed in the eastern fill area identified two areas of relatively
elevated chlorinated volatile organic compounds (VOCs). These results were used to locate six
(6) of the 47 groundwater monitoring wells installed and sampled to characterize site
groundwater quality. Based on multiple rounds of groundwater sample results, groundwater
contamination is the primary environmental concern at the Gylon site. Groundwater impacts are
generally limited to shallow groundwater in five (5) isolated Areas of Concern (AOCs). The
primary contaminants of concern are chlorinated VOCs, including trichloroethene (TCE) and its
degradation products cis-l,2-dichloroethene (DCE) and vinyl chloride (VC), and toluene in three
of the five AOCs. Analytical results indicate that natural degradation of TCE is likely occurring
within AOC groundwater via the process of reductive dechlorinization. The RI concludes that
offsite migration of groundwater contamination is not likely to occur, except as it discharges to
Red Creek. Chlorinated VOCs were detected in several Red Creek sediment samples. It is likely
that groundwater contaminated with chlorinated VOCs contributed at least a portion of the
sediment contamination.

Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) were detected in 15 of 46 Red Creek Sediment samples and one
(1) of 16 Mud Creek sediment samples. PCBs are chemicals that were once commonly used in
transformers for insulating purposes, and in some fluorescent light ballasts. The highest
concentration of PCBs in Red Creek sediments was found in an impoundment near a transformer
station. Soil data indicate that no onsite source of PCBs is present. However, it is possible that
PCB impacted sediments represent residual contamination from a historic PCB spill at the site’s
power plant that was previously cleaned up.

Contaminants of concern were not detected in the 22 surface water samples collected from Red
Creek and Mud Creek. Thirty-one (31) fish samples were taken from Red Creek in order to
evaluate the potential impact of PCB contaminated sediments on human health and the
environment. PCBs were detected in one (1) gamefish sample, indicating low risk to human
health associated with consumption of fish from Red Creek. Despite the detection of PCBs in
five (5) forage fish samples, the median PCB concentration in forage fish is below the NYSDEC
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threshold level, so the ecological risk presented by PCB contaminated sediment is considered
low. Nevertheless, the detection of PCBs in fish tissue suggests that ecological receptors have
been impacted by PCBs in sediments.

One indoor air sample was taken from each of eleven (11) site buildings that will be
deconstructed by Garlock as part of their facility modernization. Indoor air quality was found to
be within OSHA limits in each of the buildings where samples were taken. Two (2) indoor air
samples and two (2) sub-slab soil vapor samples taken from a building that will be remodeled
indicate that indoor air concentrations of contaminants of concern are within OSHA limits.
However, one (1) sub-slab soil vapor sample contained DCE and TCE at concentrations above
NYSDOH guidance.
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6
Land Use Factors

6.1 Current Historical/Recent Development Patterns
The Town and Village of Palmyra Comprehensive Plan indicates that residential and
commercial development was historically concentrated south of the Site, in the Village of
Palmyra and with some exceptions generally not near the manufacturing facility.
Agriculture and farm residences generally comprise land outside of the Village.
Government and community service facilities such as the County Fairgrounds, Village
and Town Halls, Mormon Temple, and several churches and cemeteries, are either within
or proximate to the Village proper. The Erie Canal, which passes through the Village and
southern portion of the Town, has contributed significantly to development within the
community. (Draft Palmyra Comprehensive Plan Summary, 2004).

Currently, development in the form commercial and retail uses continue to occupy the
Village’s downtown business district and are located proximate to the Site. New
residential development is occurring at an increasing pace outside of the Village
boundaries. It is of interest to note, that a developer recently acquired a former landing
strip adjacent to the Site with plans to subdivide the property for residential development.

6.2 Consistency with Applicable Zoning Laws/Maps
The Site is consistent with current applicable zoning laws. The Town and Village zoning
regulations specify the location, type and density of development allowed within the
community. The Town and Village Boards have the authority to enact and amend zoning
regulations, by local law or ordinance, following a public hearing. The Site is located in
an industrial district, which allows farming, public utilities, manufacturing, highway
commercial, and specially permitted uses such as junkyards, animal sales, and storage.
The Site is proximate to highway commercial, industrial, general commercial and
residential zoning districts and is fully consistent with existing land development
regulations for this area.

6.3 Brownfield Opportunity Area Designations
The proposed Site is not located within a brownfield opportunity area designation.
Additionally, the Site does not fall within the designated boundaries an Environmental
Zone or En-Zone.

6.4 Consistency with Local Plans and Regulations
Local plans and regulations primarily consist of the Town of Palmyra Charter and Code,
which describes permitted uses and setbacks, and the Town and Village Comprehensive
Plan. The Town/Village has not adopted a Local Waterfront Revitalization Plan. The
Charter and Code was adopted in 1967 and last updated in 1972. The Comprehensive
Plan was recently updated in 2004. With regard to business and industrial development, a
primary goal is to maintain industrial zoning in areas currently used for industrial uses.
Activities proposed for the Site are consistent with foregoing local plans and regulations.

6.5 Environmental Justice
Federal and state environmental justice guidance states that federal and state agencies
shall identify and address, as appropriate, disproportionately high and adverse human
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6. Land Use Factors

health or environmental effects of its programs, policies and activities on minority
populations and low-income populations. If the project is expected to present significant
environmental justice issues, measures must be taken to develop enhanced public
outreach activities, and to appropriately mitigate adverse human health or environmental
effects of the project. A preliminary analysis was conducted for the block groups that
comprise the proposed Site. Census 2000 data for percent persons living below poverty
level, and percent non-white population was reviewed for the block groups, Census Tract
206.00, Town of Palmyra, and Wayne County. A review of data indicates that the
demographic characteristics of the population in the area are generally consistent and no
significantly disadvantaged low income population exists in the vicinity of the site. No
environmental justice issues or impacts are anticipated in connection with the proposed
BCP activities at the Site.

6.6 Federal or State Land Use Designations
The Site does not have any known federal or state land use designations.

6.7 Population Growth Patterns and Projections
Like most Upstate New York jurisdictions, a review of population estimates for the
Village of Palmyra and Wayne County indicate that these areas have not experienced
significant growth or change in population since 2000 (US Census 2000). This limited
population growth trend is expected to continue into the future.

6.8 Accessibility to Existing Infrastructure
The Site is serviced with and has access to existing infrastructure and utilities within the
Town of Palmyra.

6.9 Cultural Resources
Figure 6-l shows known cultural resources in the Town of Palmyra and surrounding
areas. As seen on the figure, there are no known cultural resources on or adjacent to the
Site. There are four sites listed on the NYS Register of Historic Places within one mile of
the Garlock property. Of these, two are historic districts in the Village of Palmyra: the
Market Street Historic District and the East Main Street Commercial Historic District.
Also in the Village, the remaining two sites are the Zion Episcopal Church on Main
Street (Map ID #96NR01089); and a Cobblestone Farmhouse on Canandaigua Road
(Map ID# 95NR00913). The proposed BCP activities at the Site are not expected to have
any adverse impact on the foregoing historic or cultural resources.

6.10 Proximity of Natural Resources
As shown on Figure 6-2, natural resources that have been identified in proximity to the
Site include NYSDEC designated wetlands. In addition a waterway (Red Creek) also
traverses the property. No wildlife refuges or critical habitats have been identified in the
project area. Any impacts to wetlands and associated upland area or other natural
resources as a result of site activities will require coordination the appropriate state
(NYSDEC) and federal agencies (US Army Corps of Engineers).
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6.1 1 Floodplains
As seen in Figure 6-2, the Site is within a designated floodplain. The Site is a flood zone
that is classified AE under FEMA flood zone designation. FEMA zone AE is the flood
insurance rate zone that corresponds to the 1-percent annual chance floodplains. This
designation is not anticipated to adversely impact proposed BCP activities at the Site.

6.12 Institutional Controls
The Garlock property is completely secured and controlled within a fenced perimeter.
These restrictions minimize the Site’s potential exposure for illegal dumping and for
human exposure to any on-site contamination. No other known institutional controls are
in place at the Site.

6.13 Land Use
The Town and Village of Palmyra Comprehensive Plan contains a current land use map
for the Town of Palmyra, in which the Site is located. As shown on Figure 6-3, the Site is
one of the few parcels in the Town designated for manufacturing use, Uses in the vicinity
of the Site include single-family residential to the north, east, and west of the parcel; a
parcel used for storage/distribution at the northwest tip of the Garlock property; and
numerous vacant parcels to the south. These parcels to the south are described as rocky
areas and woods and brush or non-commercial tree species not associated with forest
lands (NYS Division of Equalization and Assessment). The Site is located north of the
Village of Palmyra, which is comprised of residential, commercial, retail and government
uses. A large parcel east of the Site is currently designated for utilities/transportation use.
This property was once an airport landing strip; and is currently proposed for subdivision
development consisting of single-family residential units. Based on the environmental
data that is currently available the proposed BCP activities at the site and continued
manufacturing use at the site are compatible with current land uses. Should the results of
the site investigation indicate any impacts on current land use near or adjacent to the site,
appropriate recommendations will be integrated into the remedial design and site
remediation programs.

6.14 Groundwater
Potential vulnerability of groundwater to contamination that may migrate from the Site
would occur in circumstances where groundwater could come in direct contact with
humans such as in wells (private, public or industrial), excavations (such as during utility
work) or groundwater discharge to surface water bodies. Limited information is available
regarding on-site and off-site groundwater conditions. Potential on-site shallow
groundwater is expected to flow to the south-southeast. Based on the 2005 EDR report,
there are four wells located within one mile of the Site. Two wells are located in an
expected up gradient direction of the Site (both USGS wells). The other two are located
to the east of the Site (USGS and Maple Creek Mobile Home Park), in a potential down
gradient direction from the Site. However, those wells appear to be on the north side of
Red Creek. Because Red Creek and topography may hydraulically separate shallow
groundwater from migrating from the Site to those wells. It is not anticipated that historic
or future Site activities had or will have any adverse impacts on these wells. There is one
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well identified to the southwest within a half-mile of the Site (Amsterdam Racquetball
Corp). That well is identified in the EDR report as a public well but Mud Creek and the
NYS Barge Canal may hydraulically separate shallow groundwater from migrating from
the Site to those wells making it unlikely that any adverse impacts on that public well
exist. Other occupied areas and residential houses are located in the expected down
gradient direct (to the southeast) across Route 21. However, groundwater from the Site
may discharge to surface water bodies including Red Creek, Mud Creek and the NYS
Barge Canal, which reduces the likelihood of any adverse groundwater impacts on these
residential areas.

6.15 Geography and Geology

Topography
Wayne County lies entirely within the Erie-Ontario Lowland Physiographic province and
consists of relatively low, flat areas to the south of Lake Ontario and Lake Erie. The
county lies in the center of a region that contains about 10,000 individual drumlins
(glacial features) (USDA SCS 1978). Drumlins are a long, low elevation, cigar-shaped
hills composed of glacial till (an unsorted mixture of clay, sand, gravel, and boulders)
deposited directly by glaciers (Geology of New York, 1991). The heights of these
drumlins range from about 60 to 250 feet above the base, with the average drumlin about
160 feet high and 3,500 feet long (Wayne County Soil Survey, 1978). Elevations within
Wayne County range from a high of 681 feet above mean sea level (AMSL) at Brantling
Hill in the central part of the county to about 250 feet AMSL on the shore of Lake
Ontario. In general, the northern third of the county is relatively flat, while the southern
two-thirds of the county is dominated by drumlin fields (USDA SCS 1978).

The Site lies within the Palmyra Topographic Quadrangle at an elevation of ap-
proximately 437 feet above mean sea level (USGS 1952). The topography inthe vicinity
of the Site generally slopes towards Red Creek. Although there is very little topographic
relief on and immediately surrounding the Site, drumlins are abundant throughout the
Palmyra area.

Geology
The bedrock underlying Wayne County is typically sedimentary in nature and consists
primarily of limestone, shale, and sandstone, as well as one section of dolomite. These
units are essentially flat and dip approximately 1 foot per 100 feet to the southwest. The
rocks are the oldest in the north and become progressively younger to the south, with the
Camillus Shale being the youngest along the New York State Barge Canal. Most of the
bedrock exposures in the county occur in stream valleys, quarries, and deep road cuts
(USDA SCS 1978).
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The Wayne County bedrock is covered almost entirely by glacial deposits that were the
result of the Wisconsin stage of glaciers that covered the land approximately 14,000 years
ago. While the glaciation left the northern areas of Wayne County relatively flat, drumlin
fields are common throughout the southern areas of the county. Other glacial features
present in the county include kames (a long, low steep-sided mound consisting of sand
and gravel layers), eskers (a long, narrow ridge), terraces (a relatively flat surface built on
the side of a slope), and outwash plains (a broad, flat sheet of sediments).

Based on test borings and test pits conducted by Van Der Horst Geotechnical Engi-
neering, P.C. in 1995, soil conditions are variable across the Site. In general, loose to firm
till and granular soils occupy the upper 8 to 10 feet in the subsurface, with compact silty
clay or clayey silt soils are typically found below 10 feet. This clay and silt soils were
found to take on characteristics of highly weathered shale at depths greater the 15 feet
BGS. Fill material consisting of rubber gaskets, black ash!cinders, and refuse were also
found in some of the test boring locations around the Site (Van Der Horst, 1995).

The Wayne County soil survey lists four general soil types that have been classified on or
near the Site: Palmyra gravelly loam series (PcA and PcB); Teel silt loam (Te); Wayland
silt loam (Wd); and Lockport and Brockport silty clay loams (LoA). The Palmyra
Gravelly Loam Series comprises the majority of the Site soils and consist of well drained
to excessively drained sand and gravel found on 0-8% slopes. The Teel Silt Loam and
Wayland Silt Loam series are moderately to poorly drained, silty alluvial soils that are
found adjacent to Red Creek or in low areas around the Site. The Lockport and Brockport
silty clay loams are nearly level, poorly drained soils that overlie shale bedrock 20 to 40
inches (USDA SCS 1978).

Hydrology
The Site is mapped as an area in which deep, well drained to excessively drained,
medium textured soils formed in glacial outwash deposits composed primarily of sand
and gravel (Wayne County Soil Survey, 1978). Depth to groundwater at the Site ranges
from 5 to 15 feet below ground surface (BGS) (Van Der Horst, 1995). The groundwater
flow direction is not well characterized but is believed to flow
to the northeast towards Red Creek.

Three major surface water features (Red Creek, Mud Creek, and the New York State
Barge Canal) are located the vicinity of the Site (USGS 1998). Red Creek, which flows
from the northwest to the southeast through the middle of the Site, is used by Garlock for
cooling water and permitted, treated wastewater discharge. Mud Creek is located along
the southern border, while the New York State Barge Canal is located approximately 200
feet south of the Site.
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Remedial Investigation Report



Remedial Investigation Report
included as a PDF only.
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Appendix F
List of Existing Easements

Easement Holder
New York State Electric & Gas

New York State Electric & Gas

New York Telephone

Niagara, Lockport, and Ontario
Power Authority

Description
Associated with a gas line entering the property.

Associated with electrical transmission lines
entering the property.

Associated with telephone lines entering the
property.
Associated with the placement and maintenance
of utility pole Guy Wires.
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